OP \$165,00 164270

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM309101

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INRAD, Inc.		06/06/2014	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stryker Corporation	
Street Address:	2825 Airview boulevard	
City:	Kalamazoo	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1642708	ACCUMARK
Registration Number:	3600110	REVOLUTION
Registration Number:	1511669	INRAD
Registration Number:	1843562	SAMPLEMASTER
Registration Number:	1891669	SURESTOP
Registration Number:	1849167	HILITER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2698415566

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 269-389-3998

Email: docket.instruments@stryker.com

Correspondent Name: David S. Goldenberg

Address Line 1: Stryker Intellectual Property

Address Line 2: 4100 E. Milham Ave.

Address Line 4: Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49001-6197

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INRAD, INC.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David S. Goldenberg
SIGNATURE:	/David S. Goldenberg/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005318 FRAME: 0852

900293585 REEL: 0053

Total Attachments: 7 source=2014-06-06 Exctd TM Assgnmnt#page1.tif source=2014-06-06 Exctd TM Assgnmnt#page2.tif source=2014-06-06 Exctd TM Assgnmnt#page3.tif source=2014-06-06 Exctd TM Assgnmnt#page4.tif source=2014-06-06 Exctd TM Assgnmnt#page5.tif source=2014-06-06 Exctd TM Assgnmnt#page6.tif source=2014-06-06 Exctd TM Assgnmnt#page7.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of June 6, 2014 by and between INRAD, INC., a Michigan corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and STRYKER CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>") (each, a "<u>Party</u>" and together, the "<u>Parties</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of July 31, 2013 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), among other things, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, deliver, transfer and assign to Assignee, free and clear of all Liens, at the Closing, all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Purchased Assets, including the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto and the goodwill symbolized by or associated with any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as a condition to the Closing, the Parties agreed to enter into this Agreement pursuant to which Assignor shall assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, delivers, transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Due Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and any official of any state or foreign country whose duty it is to issue intellectual property registrations, to issue all registrations from any applications for registration included in the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee.
- 3. <u>Governing Law; Amendment</u>. Construction and interpretation of this Agreement shall be governed by the Laws of the State of Michigan, excluding any conflicts or choice of law rule or principle that might otherwise refer construction or interpretation of this Agreement to the substantive Law of another jurisdiction. This Agreement may not be waived or amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the Parties.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two counterparts, both of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but both of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

NY: 868688-4

ASSIGNOR:
INRAD, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

ASSIGNEE:

Name: Title:

STRYKER CORPORATION

date first written above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:
INRAD, INC.

By: ______
Name:
Title:

ASSIGNEE:

STRYKER CORPORATION

Name: Jecono M. Bhodia
Title: Vice President Finance & Treasurer

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

Exhibit A

Assigned Trademarks

US & FOREIGN REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Country	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	China	U.S.
Goods	Biopsy needles.	Medical devices, namely biopsy devices, namely biopsy guns.	Medical devices, namely, hypodermic needles, syringes, catheters, guidewire placement devices, and perfusion adapters.	Medical devices, namely, guidewires, ablation devices, fluid delivery systems, biopsy needles, core biopsy guns, ultrasound enhanced needles, localization devices, bypodermic needles, syringes, catheters, guidewire placement devices, and perfusion adapters, and medical devices for percutaneous marking of lesions.	Biopsy needles.
Status	Renewal due 04/30/2021	Affidavit of Use due 03/31/2015	Renewal due 11/08/2018	Renewal due 11/13/2018	Renewal due 07/05/2014
Owner	INRAD	INRAD	INRAD	INRAD	Medtronic, Inc.
Registered	4/30/1991	3/31/2009	11/8/1988	11/14/2008	7/5/1994
Filed	7/12/1990	7/28/2004	2/1/1988	11/30/2005	12/3/1992
License vs. Own	Own	Own	Own	Оwв	License – Medtronic (exclusive)
Registration No.	1,642,708	3,600,110	1,511,669	5033287	1,843,562
Trademark	ACCUMARK	REVOLUTION	INRAD	INRAD	SAMPLEMASTER

Country	U.S.			U.S.				
Goods	Depth stops sold as a	primary component of	surgical needles.	Ultrasound	enhancement apparatus	sold as a primary	component of biopsy	needles
Status	Renewal due	04/25/2015		Renewal due	08/09/2014			
Owner	e-i	Inc.		Medtronic,	Inc.			
Registered	4/25/1995			8/9/1994				
Filed	12/3/1992			12/3/1992				
License vs. Own	License –	Medtronic	(exclusive)	License –	Medtronic	(exclusive)		
Registration License vs. No. Own	1,891,669			1,849,167				
Trademark	SURESTOP			HILITER				

U.S. COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

Trademark	License vs. Own
PRESET	License – Medtronic (exclusive)
GUARD-GUIDE	License – Medtronic (exclusive)
ACCUPLACE	License – Medtronic (exclusive)
	Own
	Own
HELPING TO REDUCE UNCERTAINTY IN DIAGNOSIS	Own
BRINGING INNOVATIVE MEDICAL DEVICES TO THE	Own
WORLD	
SELECTCORE	Own
ELITECORE	Own
PRECISECORE	Own
PROCYTIN	Own
EXPRESS	Own
VIEWPOINT	Own

CORPORATE NAMES

Entity Name	ID Number	Type of Entity	Status
INRAD, Inc.	462129	Domestic Profit Corporation	Active

DOMAIN NAMES

-	Name	
	www.inrad-inc.com	

COPYRIGHTS

Materials in which Seller claims unregistered copyright rights:

- 1. All website content at www.inrad-inc.com
- 2. SelectCore Brochure http://www.inrad-inc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%20SelectCore%2001902A.pdf
- 3. PreciseCore Brochure http://www.inrad-inc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%20PreciseCore%2001901B.pdf
- 4. SampleMaster Brochure http://www.inrad-inc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%20SampleMaster%2006216C.pdf
- 5. Full Line Brochure http://www.inrad-inc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/01162A%20Full%20Line%20Brochure.pdf

- Aspiration Needles Brochure http://www.inradinc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%20Aspiration%20Needle%2006221 B.pdf
- Chiba Needles Brochure http://www.inradinc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%20Chiba%20Needles%2006218C.p df
- Franseen Needles Brochure http://www.inradinc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%20Franseen%20Needles%2006219 C.pdf
- 9. Coaxial Biopsy Needles Brochure http://www.inrad-inc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%20Coaxial%20Biopsy%20Needle%20Set%2006220B.pdf
- One-Part Guidewire Introducer Needles Brochure http://www.inradinc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%201%20Part%20Guidewire%20Ne edles%2006223B.pdf
- 11. Two-Part Guidewire Introducer Needles Brochure http://www.inrad-inc.com/assets/pdfs/Brochure%20PDFs/INRAD%202%20Part%20Guidewire%20Needles%2006224B.pdf

RECORDED: 06/30/2014